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(b) if so, the details thereof; and

(c) whether this Director General of Supplies and Disposals is still in service'?

THE MINISTER OF SUPPLY
AND THE MINISTER OF STATE IN
THE MINISTRY OF FINANCE
(SHRI· R. K. KHADILKAR): (a) and (b). The matter is still under cun-
sideration,

(c) Yes, Sir,

Infiltration by Pakistanis into Ja·mmu, Kashmir, Assam and

Rajasthan
*644. SHRI S. K. TAPURIAH: Will the Minister of DEFENCE be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that Pakistani infiltration into Jammu, Kashmir, Assam and Rajasthan has increased considerably during the last six months;

(b) if so, the estimated number of PaiQistani who crossed into India in those States during the above period:

(c) the number out of them arrest-
{'d so far: and

(d) the steps taken by Government to check this infiltration?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN
THE MINISTRY OF DEFENCE
(SHRI L. N. MISHRA). (a) to (d).
The. information is bein~ colleeted from the State Governments concerned by the Ministry of Home Affairs and will be laid on the Table of the House.
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Talks with Soviet Leaders on Kashmir

"'646. SHRI KANWAR LAL GUPTA:
SHRI BANSH NARAIN SINGH:

Will the Minister of EXTERNAL AFFAIRS be pleased to state:

(a) whether hI' had talks with the Soviet leaders about Kashmir when he visited Moscow in September, 1969:
and

(b) if so, whether the Soviet Leaders assured him that U.S.S.R. would support India on Kashmir?

THE MINISTER OF EXTERNAL
AFFAIRS (SHRI DINESH SINGH):
(a) and (b). Soviet leaders havp reiterated that their stand on Kashmir remains unchanged.

Eye OperatioD Camps Opened by India iD Nepal

*647. SHRI D. N.PATODIA: Will th,"
Minister of EXTERNAL AFFAIRS h(' pi ('ased to state:

(a) whether. it is a fact that the Inelian Embassy at Kathmandu re-
('ently opened some camps for the purpose of performing eye operations in Nepal:

(b) whether the services of Indian Doctors in these camps were given
('ompl('tc'ly free:

(e) if so. the number of persons who w('re oPC'rated upon or treated by the IndIan Doctors: and

(d) whether Government have sent similar teams in other Asian countries in the recent past or propose to send and if so, the particulars thereof!

THE DEPUTY MINISTER IN THE
MINISTRY OF EXTERNAL
AFFAIRS (SHRI SURENDRA PAL
SINGH): (a) Yes, Sir.

(b) Yes, Sir.

(c) 11,303 patients were treated;
1478 eye operations were performed;
1170 cases of correction of refractory errors were done. and 738 patients were provided with free glasses.

(d) Government have not sent such teams to any other country, so far.

Closure of Jute Mills
"648. SHRI INDRAJIT GUPTA:

Will the Minister of FOREIGN
TRADE be pleased to rder to the reply given to Unstarrcd Question
No. 425 on the 19th November, 1969
and state:

(a) the names of Jute Mills which were closed for lack of finances between September and October, 1969;

(b) whether Government propose to conduct any inquiry into the actual financial position of such mills;

(c) whether it .is a fact that the Kanknarrah Company Ltd.. despite an accumulated debit balance of Rs. 80 lakhs has recently raised emoluments of its Managing Directors to undesirable levels:

(d) whether the National Company Ltd., has obtained loans of over Rs. 3 crores from the State Bank of India against non-existent stocks of jute;
and

(e) if so. the action proposed to be taken in case of such mills to avoid their closure?

THE MINISTER OF FOREIGN
TRADE (SHRl B. R. BHAGAT): (n) and (b). Two mills, namely. Naskar-para Jute Mills and Alliance Jutp Mills have r('mained closed for lack of financE'S for some time and these

